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SERVICE OF PAPERS 
 

1. Mrs Drewett was neither present nor represented.  

 

2. The Committee considered the service bundle numbered pages 1-15. It was 

satisfied there had been effective service of the notice of the hearing in 

accordance with the Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 2014 

(amended 2018) (‘the CDR’).  

 

PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 
 

3. The Committee considered whether to exercise its power within regulation 

10(7) of the CDR to proceed in Mrs Drewett’s absence. The Committee 

recognised that it should exercise this discretion with the utmost care and 

caution.  

 

4. The Notice of Hearing, which was dated 5 November 2018, had been sent 

by Royal Mail Special Delivery. The Committee noted that the track and 

trace form showed that it had been signed for by ‘Drewett’ when it was 

delivered on 07 November 2018.  

 

5. In addition to sending the notice of hearing, the Committee recognised that 

additional efforts had been made to ensure that Mrs Drewett was aware of 

the hearing. Whilst the notice and committee papers were emailed on 14 

November 2018 to an incorrect email address, follow up emails had been 

sent on 30 November 2018, and 5 December 2018, to the correct email 

address. Further, on 4 December 2018 the Hearings Officer had called on 

the mobile number registered with ACCA by Mrs Drewett. A voicemail 

message had been left. 

 

6. Mrs Drewett had not responded to the Hearing Officer’s emails or call - 

indeed, no communication had been received from Mrs Drewett regarding 

the hearing itself nor had she engaged with ACCA’s investigation nor had 

she sought an adjournment of today’s hearing. The Committee questioned 

whether there might have been a change of address or contact numbers for 

Mrs Drewett, which would explain her lack of engagement and participation. 

In this regard it noted that her registered address was the business address 

for Aardvark Accounting Ltd and, from the material in the Committee’s  

 
 



 

papers, the company’s address appeared to have changed. However, the 

Committee recognised it was Mrs Drewett’s responsibility to keep her 

registered address and contact points up to date. 

 

7. Further, the Committee received evidence that Mrs Drewett had been 

invoiced for annual fees in December 2017 and December 2018 and those 

remained unpaid. This suggested that she had entirely disengaged from 

ACCA.  

 

8. Given this the lack of communication from, and engagement by, Mrs 

Drewett, the Committee determined that there was no purpose in delaying 

consideration of the case, particularly given the public interest in regulatory 

proceedings being dealt with expeditiously. There was nothing to indicate 

that Mrs Drewett would attend the hearing in person, on a video link or via 

telephone at a future date if the hearing were to be adjourned. 

 

9. The Committee was satisfied that Mrs Drewett did not intend to attend the 

proceedings and had voluntarily waived her right to attend the hearing. The 

Committee was satisfied that, in all the circumstances, it was reasonable 

and fair to proceed in Mrs Drewett’s absence.  

 

ALLEGATIONS 

 

10. The Committee considered the following allegations: 

 

1. It is alleged that Mrs Louisa Drewett, who is registered with ACCA 

(Association of Chartered Certified Accountants) as a member, 

breached Global Practising Regulations (as applicable in 2016 to 

2018) by virtue of not holding a valid practising certificate with 

regards any or all of the following: 

 

a) Between 06 December 2016 and June 2018, Mrs 

Drewett was director of Aardvark Accounting Ltd which 

carried out public practice contrary to Paragraph 

3(2)(a) of the Global Practice Regulations (as 

applicable in 2016, 2017 and 2018), 

 

 

 



 

b) Between 06 December 2016 and June 2018, Mrs 

Drewett held rights, which in effect put her in the 

position of a principal, namely 10% shares, in 

Aardvark Accounting Ltd which carried out public 

practice contrary to Paragraph 3(2)(b) of the Global 

Practice Regulations (as applicable in 2016, 2017 and 

2018); 

 

2. Contrary to Paragraph 3(1) of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014, Mrs Drewett, has failed to co-operate with the 

investigation of a complaint in that she failed to respond fully or at all 

to any or all of ACCA’s correspondence dated: 

 

a) 22 March 2018; 

 

b) 16 April 2018; and 

 

c) 02 May 2018 

 

3. By reason of her conduct in respect of the matters set out above in 

allegations 1(a) and/or 1(b) and/or 2 Mrs Drewett is: 

 

a) Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or 

 

b) Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 

 8(a)(iii). 

 
BRIEF BACKGROUND 

 

11. The Committee’s bundle contained pages lettered A to I, and numbered 1 to 

101. 

 

12. Mrs Drewett was registered as a student on 26 June 2012, became an 

affiliate of ACCA on 18 July 2016, and a member on 31 August 2016. 

 

13. Relying on documentary evidence, the Case Presenter submitted that: 

 

a. Mrs Drewett does not hold, has never held and has never applied for 

an ACCA practising certificate. 



 

b. Aardvark Accounting Ltd is a registered company, which was 

incorporated on 06 December 2016. 

 

c. The Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) code for Aardvark 

Accounting Ltd is 69201 (Accounting and auditing activities). 

 

d.  Mrs Drewett was appointed a director of Aardvark Accounting Ltd 

upon its incorporation on 6 December 2016. 

 

e. Mrs Drewett is a principal of the company (she holds 32 of the 

company’s 320 (10%) ordinary shares). 

 

f. Aardvark Accounting’s website describes Mrs Drewett as ‘Director’, 

and as having worked in accountancy for over 10 years, and states 

the company offers services such as: self-assessment personal tax 

returns; submission of personal tax returns; company and tax 

accounts. 

 

g. The services provided by the company fall within the definition of 

public practice under the Global Practice Regulations (GPR).   

 

h. An Internet Archive search showed that Aardvark Accounting had 

been holding itself out as available to undertake public practice 

activities as far back as 18 February 2017 and the breach continues 

to 06 June 2018. 

 

i. Mrs Drewett described herself as ‘Director at Aardvark Accounting’ 

on her LinkedIn profile and referenced the “Association of Chartered 

Certified Accountants”. The profile recorded Ms Drewett as “Director 

Aardvark Accounting Dec 2016-Present...” offering, among other 

things, a “tax return services for sole traders...” 

 

14. ACCA initially wrote to Mrs Drewett at her registered mailing address and e-

mail address on 22 March 2018 for her comments and observations. 

Chasing letters were sent to Mrs Drewett on 16 April 2018 and 02 May 

2018. A further letter was sent to Mrs Drewett’s registered mailing address 

on 26 June 2018 with the report of disciplinary allegations and an invitation 

to provide her comments / observations to the independent assessor.  

 



 

15. Mrs Drewett had not responded to any of ACCA’s communications then or 

since.  

 
DECISION ON FACTS/ALLEGATION(S) AND REASONS  

 
16. The Committee found Allegations 1(a) and (b) proved. It was satisfied that 

the documentary evidence demonstrated that Mrs Drewett was director of, 

and a principal in, Aardvark Accounting Ltd between 6 December 2016 and 

June 2018 and that she did not hold a practising certificate.  

 

17. The Committee recognised that 6 December 2016 was the date specified on 

the certificate of incorporation from Companies House for Aardvark 

Accounting Ltd and that June 2018 related to the conclusion of ACCA’s 

investigation. The application to register the company filed at Companies 

House on 5 December 2016 stated that Mrs Drewett was both a director and 

owned 10% of the total share capital.  

 

18. Finally, the Committee was satisfied that through the stated purpose for 

incorporation and its website material, the Aardvark Accounting Ltd was 

holding itself out and available to undertake activities that would fall within 

the meaning of public practice under the Global Practising Regulations 

(GPR). The company offered services including tax returns. 

 

19. The Committee was satisfied that Allegations 2(a), (b) and (c) were proved; 

Mrs Drewett was under a duty to cooperate with ACCA’s investigation. 

There was no evidence that she had responded to any of the 

correspondence from ACCA. She has not engaged with the ACCA’s 

investigation nor with the wider regulatory process at any point.  

 

20. The Committee judged that in respect of Allegation 3(a) misconduct had 

been made out. The Panel considered that, being part of the same course of 

conduct, Allegations 1(a) and (b) should be considered together in relation 

to the question of misconduct. The GPR specified that public practice should 

be conducted only by those who met the eligibility requirements to gain a 

practising certificate. The requirements were stringent and took time to meet 

but they had the fundamental aim of protecting the public. Mrs Drewett 

sought to circumvent these requirements by ignoring them. This placed the 

public and her clients at potential risk of harm as well as damaging the 

reputation of the accountancy profession and ACCA. In this regard, the  



 
Committee was mindful that the accountancy profession is not subject to 

statutory regulation in this regard and there is an expectation that the 

membership bodies will put in place appropriate provisions to protect the  

public and self-police compliance with those provisions. The Committee 

judged therefore that carrying out public practice without holding a practising 

certificate and thus breaching the GPR fell significantly short of the standard 

expected of a member. This was a serious matter that amounted to 

misconduct. 

 

21. Further, the Committee considered that repeatedly taking no action to 

cooperate with an investigation was misconduct.  The questions posed by 

ACCA as part of its investigation were reasonable and proportionate and, by 

not responding or cooperating, Mrs Drewett deliberately sought to frustrate 

the regulatory process. Such conduct plainly brought discredit to Mrs 

Drewett, the profession and ACCA. Furthermore it was in breach of a duty 

to which Mrs Drewett chose to be subject by virtue of seeking membership 

with ACCA. The Committee regarded this conduct as unacceptable and 

considered that it fell seriously short of the standards expected of a 

professional and a member of ACCA and therefore amounted to 

misconduct. 

 

22. Having found Allegation 3(a) proved, the Committee did not consider 

Allegation 3(b), which was charged in the alternative. 

 

SANCTION AND REASONS 
 

23. Mrs Drewett had not engaged in any part of the investigation or regulatory 

process. The Committee had, therefore, no personal or professional 

mitigation or other mitigating factors relating to the misconduct to consider. It 

was not advised that there was any prior disciplinary history – although it 

recognised that Mrs Drewett had only been a member for two years and 

therefore her previous good record was for a short period. 

 

24. The Committee considered that there were a number of aggravating 

features to the case. There was a significant discrepancy between what Mrs 

Drewett was holding herself out as being able to perform and her actual, 

very limited, experience. This was not a case where Mrs Drewett was 

eligible for a practising certificate – she simply did not have the qualifications 

or experience required under regulation 6 of the GPR. 



 

25. Further, the misconduct was deliberate. Mrs Drewett purposefully went 

about setting up an accountancy business despite not having the necessary  

 
qualifications or experience to be eligible for a practising certificate and 

hence to undertake public practice. She intentionally planned to circumvent 

requirements designed to protect the public. 

 

26.  The Committee is unable to ascertain whether actual harm was caused to 

the public and to clients of the firm. However, it is clear that there was the 

potential for harm.   

 

27. Finally, Mrs Drewett had not remedied these breaches despite being 

advised by ACCA in a letter dated 22 March 2018 of a number of clear and 

practical options for her to regularise the position; she had not remediated. 

 

28. Having carefully considered the specific terms of the Guidance for 

Disciplinary Sanctions, the Committee determined a sanction was required 

in the public interest, and that it would be wholly insufficient to conclude this 

matter with an admonishment or reprimand. The Committee was satisfied 

that these sanctions would not adequately reflect the gravity of the 

misconduct, which was deliberate and planned, and breached ACCA’s 

regulations in a number of respects, nor would they protect the public.  

 

29. Further it was clear to the Committee that a serious reprimand was also 

insufficient. This was not an isolated incident, it was intentional, planned and 

sustained misconduct over a lengthy period, which had only come to light 

owing to an anonymous complaint. The misconduct had the potential to 

harm the public and clients. Given her complete lack of engagement and 

failure to cooperate, Mrs Drewett had shown no insight and had not 

expressed any remorse nor had she taken remedial action notwithstanding 

ACCA’s clear and helpful advice about the steps that could be undertaken to 

remedy the breach.  

 

30. As a consequence, the Committee considered that the only appropriate and 

proportionate sanction was exclusion from the membership; such an order 

was necessary in the public interest. 

 

31. The Committee ordered that Mrs Drewett’s name should be excluded from 

membership. It considered that there was no reason to extend the minimum  



 
period of exclusion before an application for readmission. However, it did 

consider that any future application should be considered by the Admissions 

& Licensing Committee in order for the full circumstances of the misconduct  

 
to be considered and understood as well as the action taken to remedy and 

remediate to be reviewed.  

 

COSTS AND REASON 
 

32. ACCA claimed costs in the sum of £6,193.62. Overall, the Committee 

considered that the costs appeared to have been properly incurred and 

were reasonable. However, given that the hearing had not taken a full day, 

the Committee considered that a small deduction should be made to reflect 

the fact that the Case Presenter would not be needed for the whole time 

anticipated within the cost schedule. 

 

33. Mrs Drewett had received ACCA’s cost schedule with the Notice of Hearing. 

However, she had not completed and returned a statement of her own 

financial position given that she had not engaged at any point with the 

regulatory process. Therefore, the Committee had no information about Mrs 

Drewett’s means and ability to pay.  

 

34.  As a consequence the Committee ordered that Mrs Drewett pay costs to 

ACCA in the sum of £6,000.  

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER  
 

35. The Committee considered whether the order should be made with 

immediate effect. It determined that it was in the interest of the public for Mrs 

Drewett to be excluded as swiftly as possible. This was a case that went to 

the heart of public protection and there was no evidence to reassure the 

Committee that Mrs Drewett’s misconduct was not on-going and current. 

There was a need to protect the public through an immediate order.  

 
 

Mr John Crawley 
Chairman 
07 December 2018 

 


